
RESOLUTION NO. 1248

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE APPROVING THE
BID PROCESS; ACCEPTING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BID;

AWARDING THE CONTRACT TO TRIAD MECHANICAL, THE LOWEST
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER; VERIFYING FUND AVAILABILITY FOR THE

PROJECT COMMONLY REFERRED TO AS THE CHARBONNEAU
SANITARY SEWER LIFT STATION RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT

(PROJECT NO. 520.49130.5000.202).

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville adopted a motion at a regular meeting in June

1995, authorizing and approving budget appropriations for the 1995-96 fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the approved City budget Capital Projects Fund for 1995-96 contains

$236,195 to cover the costs for the design and construction of the Charbonneau Sanitary

Sewer Lift Station Reconstruction; and

WHEREAS, the City duly advertised for competitive bids to construct the

improvements in the Daily Journal of Commerce, a newspaper of general circulation; and

WHEREAS, sealed bids were received prior to 2:00 p.m., Pacific Standard

Daylight Time, January 25, 1996, at the Community Development Department, 8445 SW

ElIigsen Road, Wilsonville, Oregon 97070. Bids were then opened individually and

separately read aloud after 2:00 Pacific Standard Daylight Time on January 25, 1996. The

Summary of Bids is marked Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, the City staff has reviewed the bids and recommends that a contract be

awarded to Trial Mechanical the lowest responsible bidder for the Charbonneau Sanitary

Sewer Lift StatioIl Reconstruction; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville desires to execute a Construction Contract

Agreement in a timely manner.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OFWILSONVlLLE RESOLYES AS

FOLLOWS;

1. The City Council having authorized and approved budget appropriations for

the Capital Projects Fund for the 1995-96 fiscal year authorized competitive bids for the

project commonly referred to as the Charbonneau Sanitary Sewer Lift Station

Reconstruction.

2. The City Council acting as the local Contract Review Board finds and

concludes all bids were dUly advertised, received, publicly opened and approved as being

completed or has determined that any informalities are minor in nature and to not disqualify

the bids for consideration or for awarding according to the provisions of Oregon Revised

RESOLUTION NO. 1248 PAGE 1 OF 2



Statutes, Chapter 279, Public Bids and Contracting, and Wilsonville Code 2.3.14,

Contracts with the City, and the Attorney General's Model Rules which the City has

adopted as its contracting rules.

3. Subject to the fmal review and approval of the City Engineer, staff is

recommending the City Council award the Charbonneau Sanitary Sewer Lift Station to

Trial Mechanical the lowest responsible bidder, in the amount of $166,900.

4. Subject to the fmal completion of all improvements specified in the contract

documents and any supplementary changes, the City Engineer is authorized to certify the

required public improvements complete and make fmal payment including release of all

retainage.

5 . Authorized the expenditure of funds for this contract from:

ACCOUNT NO. AMOUNT

520-49130-5000-202 $236,195

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular meeting

thereof on the 5th day of February, 1996.

~~~.e ~
GERALD A. KRUMMEL, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sandra C. King, City Recorder

SUMMARY OF VOTES:

Mayor Krummel Yes

Councilor Lehan Yes

Councilor Hawkins Absent

Councilor Leo Yes

Councilor Leahy Yes

RESOLUTION NO. 1248 PAGE 2 OF 2



BID TABULATION

CHARBONNEAU
SANITARY SEWER PUMP STATION

RECONSTRUCTION

Date: January 25, 1996

Project No.: 93023.02

Signed Total
Contractor Proposal Bid Bond Amount

k'r // /~h/,/)l)
JV1' • ../ /' Z rg7../ h-OoLJ G- n C?_ J..- S crf\;..~

T1'\ fAd Mee-h. V / / fo(P f qO ()

() a IA-i"~. ( / / J fJt/ «)-,
I



AVERAGE OF 3 8105 l:NGINEER'S ESTIMATE TRIAD MECHANICAL

co
Cl
"­to
N
"­,...;
o

..
m
o•

1125/96CHARBONNEAU PUMP STATION
BID TABULATION

PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL
. III1 mBmlllli••_ BBlill1ll11t1l

1 Mobilization, Bond and Insurance 1 LS $ 10,335.33 $ 10,335.33 $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 $ 12,460.00 S 12,460.00
2 Pump Station complele In place 1 LS $159,269.33 $159,269.33 $130,000.00 $130,000.00 $126,000.00 $126,000.00
3 Remove existing slalion 1 lS $ 5,935.00 $ 5,935.00 $ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00
4 12 DI Cl-50 Pressure Main 6 LF $ 561.00 $ 3,366.00 $ 90.00 $ 540.00 $ 200.00 $ 1,200.00
5 Connect to Pressure Main 1 LS $ 3,511.67 $ 3,511.67 $ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00 $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00
6 15·inch ASTM 3034 PVC 52 LF $ 116.00 $ 6,032.00 $ 80.00 $ 4,160.00 $ 40.00 $ 2,080.00
7 21-inch ASTM C-76 Cl-2 asp 20 IF :I 171.33 $ 3,426.67 $ 100.00 $ 2,000.00 $ 60.00 $ 1,200.00
6 Sid Manhole over existing sewer 1 EA $ 5,356.67 $ 5,356.67 $ 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00
9 OversizedManhole over existing sewer 1 EA $ 7,143.33 $ 7.143.33 $ 5,500.00 $ 5,500.00 $ 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00

10 Area Drain ' 1 EA $ 480.00.$ 480,00 $ 500.00 $ 500.00 $ 500.00 $ 500.00
11 4-lnch ASTM 3034 PVC 38 LF $ 17.67 $ 671.33 $ 25.00 $ 950.00 $ 20.00 $ 760.00
12 Cyclone Fencewilh 12' Gale 37 LF $ 55.67 $ 2,059.67 $ 50.00 $ 11650.00 $ 100.00 $ 3,700.00
13 Commerc!al Concrete Driveway 1 lS $ 2,066.67 $ 2,066.67 $ 1,500.00 $ 11500.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00
14 ACDrivew~. 1 LS $ 2.085.33 $ 2,085.33 $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00

IIIliDllIlBm.III111I.IIl~_lImmlmll«11111_· lfI._~
Tola' $211,739.00 $161,000.00 $166,900.00

M
o
o
"­
N
o
o
I§I

..
cr:!
o

l(PFF CONSULTING ENGINEERS, 707 SWWASHINGTON ST., SUITE 600, PORTLAND OR, 97205



M
o
o
"­
M
o
o
t§l

l/)
C')..
co
o

CHARBONNEAU PUMP STATiON
BID TABULATION

DANEAL CONSTRUCTION WG MOE AND SONS
PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL
_1_1111111
$ 9,230.00 $ 9,230,00 $ 9,316,00 $ 9,316,00
$137,808.00 $137,BOa,OO $214.000.00 $214,000,00
$ 2,000,00 $ 2,000.00 $ 10,805.00 $ 10,805.00
$ 1.193.00 $ 7,158.00 $ 290.00 $ 1,740.00
$ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 $ 6,535.00 $ 6,535.00
$ 130.00 $ 6,760.00 $ 176.00 $ 9,256.00
$ 136.00 $ 2.720,00 $ 316.00 $ 6,360.00
$ 6,000.00 $ 6,000,00 $ 6.070.00 $ 6.070.00
$ 7,300.00 $ 7,300.00 $.! 8,130.00 $ 8,130.00
$ 275.00 $ 275.00 $ ~ 665.00 $ 665,00
$ . 10.00 $ 360.00 $ 23.00 $ 874.00
$ 40.00 $ 1,480.00 $ 27.00 $ 999.00
$ 1,200.00 $ 1.200.00 $ 4,000.00 $ 4.000.00
$ 1,506.00 $ 1.506.00 $ 3,750.00 $ 3,750.00
__I1Bl11lURmJiIIl_

$185,817.00 $282,500.00

KPFF CONSULTING ENGINEERS. 707 SW WASHINGTON ST SUITE 600. PORTtAND OR. 97;105

1/25/96

•

..
C)

o

co
C)

"­co
N
"­
.-l
o


